Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets less our total liabilities by the number of shares of common
stock outstanding. Our historical net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020 was approximately $490.6 million, or $8.07 per share.

Dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this
offering and the as-adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after completion of this offering. After giving effect to the
sale of 4,444,444 shares of common stock in this offering by us at the public offering price of $90.00 per share, and after deducting the underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as-adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020 would
have been $869.2 million, or $13.32 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $5.25 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $76.68 per share to investors participating in this offering, as illustrated in the following table:

Public offering price per share   $90.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020   $8.07
Increase in as-adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to new

investors   5.25

As-adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   13.32

Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $76.68

The foregoing calculations exclude the following shares as of September 30, 2020:

 •  6,637,792 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options as of September 30, 2020 having a weighted-
average exercise price of $63.02 per share;

 •  1,639,475 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units outstanding as of September 30, 2020;

 •  276,297 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of performance stock units outstanding as of September 30, 2020;

•  3,186,920 shares of common stock reserved for issuance pursuant to future equity awards under our 2014 Incentive Plan as of

September 30, 2020, as well as any future increases in the number of shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under this
plan; and

•  3,287,825 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2014 Employee Stock Purchase Plan, or 2014 ESPP, as

September 30, 2020, as well as any future increases in the number of shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under the
2014 ESPP.

Furthermore, we may choose to raise additional capital through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities due to market conditions or